## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## **HOUSE BILL**

No. 1993 Session of 2009

INTRODUCED BY DRUCKER, SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

## AN ACT

1 Designating the reconstructed Gay Street Bridge on State Route

2 113, which crosses French Creek in the Borough of

Phoenixville, Chester County, as the Veterans Memorial Gay

4 Street Bridge.

5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

- 6 hereby enacts as follows:
- 7 Section 1. Veterans Memorial Gay Street Bridge.
- 8 (a) Findings.--The General Assembly finds and declares as
- 9 follows:
- 10 (1) On August 11, 2009, Phoenixville Borough Council
- adopted a resolution recommending that the Gay Street Bridge
- 12 be renamed the Veterans Memorial Gay Street Bridge.
- 13 (2) The bridge designation honors the commitment,
- service and sacrifice of this country's veterans and will
- serve as a tangible reminder of the courage and patriotism of
- 16 the veterans who served this Commonwealth and this nation.
- 17 (b) Designation. -- The Gay Street Bridge on State Route 113,
- 18 which crosses French Creek in the Borough of Phoenixville,
- 19 Chester County, is hereby designated as the Veterans Memorial

- 1 Gay Street Bridge.
- 2 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 3 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to
- 4 traffic in both directions.
- 5 Section 2. Effective date.
- 6 This act shall take effect in 60 days.